SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION &
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

May 10, 2011 Hearing Room B
3:00 pm

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Lee Beyer, Chair
Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Chris Edwards
Sen. Ginny Burdick
Sen. Bruce Starr
Sen. Fred Girod

STAFF PRESENT: Richard Berger, Committee Administrator
Carolyn Stoffregen, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3149 A — Public Hearing
HB 2147 — Work Session
HB 3185 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2159 — Work Session
HB 2329 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2192 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3377 — Public Hearing

Recording Log

3:03:25 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Beyer
3:03:29 PM Chair Beyer

3:03:40 PM HB 3149 A - Public Hearing

3:03:53 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rep. Ben Cannon, House District 46
3:05:59 PM Chair Beyer

3:06:01 PM Rep. Cannon

3:06:35 PM Chair Beyer

3:06:37 PM Rep. Cannon

3:06:40 PM Chair Beyer

3:06:41 PM Rep. Cannon

3:06:49 PM Chair Beyer

3:06:53 PM John Atcheson, GetAround

3:11:35 PM Chair Beyer

3:11:37 PM Shelby Clark, founder, RelayRides

3:11:51 PM Chair Beyer

3:11:53 PM Clark

3:14:15 PM Chair Beyer

3:14:45 PM {Exhibit} 2: Jessica Roberts, resident, Portland, OR
3:14:53 PM Chair Beyer

3:14:54 PM Roberts

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



3:17:35 PM
3:17:43 PM
3:17:44 PM
3:18:13 PM

3:20:35 PM
3:20:37 PM
3:24:27 PM
3:24:34 PM

3:26:10 PM
3:26:14 PM
3:26:52 PM
3:27:28 PM
3:27:29 PM
3:27:30 PM
3:27:50 PM
3:27:51 PM
3:27:53 PM

3:27:54 PM
3:27:54 PM
3:27:55 PM

3:28:09 PM
3:28:12 PM
3:28:16 PM
3:28:22 PM

3:28:28 PM
3:28:30 PM
3:29:04 PM
3:29:40 PM
3:29:43 PM
3:29:44 PM
3:29:45 PM
3:29:47 PM
3:29:55 PM
3:29:56 PM
3:29:57 PM
3:30:04 PM
3:30:06 PM
3:30:14 PM
3:30:21 PM
3:30:26 PM
3:30:27 PM
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Chair Beyer
Roberts
Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 3: David Brook, founder, Carsharing Portland; co-founder,
Flexcar

Chair Beyer

John Charles, President, Cascade Policy Institute

Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 4: Chris Hagerbaumer, Deputy Director, Oregon Environmental
Council

Chair Beyer

Sen. Girod

Brook

Chair Beyer

Sen. Girod

Chair Beyer

Richard Berger, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 5: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Senate District 23

{Exhibit} 6: Bill Scott, consultant, Zipcar

{Exhibit} 7: Adam Walsh, Legislative Analyst, Intergovernmental Relations,
City of Eugene

Chair Beyer

Berger

Sen. Burdick

Chair Beyer

HB 2147 - Work Session

Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 8: Richard Berger, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

Sen. Edwards

Chair Beyer

MOTION: Sen. Edwards moves to adopt the -1 amendments
Chair Beyer

Sen. Girod

Chair Beyer

Sen. Girod

Sen. Edwards

Sen. Burdick

Sen. Girod

Chair Beyer

VOTE: 5-0-1

AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Starr, Beyer; EXCUSED: Atkinson
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3:30:29 PM

3:30:34 PM
3:30:49 PM
3:30:50 PM
3:30:54 PM
3:30:58 PM
3:31:01 PM
3:31:02 PM

3:31:11 PM
3:31:12 PM
3:31:17 PM
3:34:43 PM
3:34:47 PM
3:35:01 PM
3:37:23 PM
3:37:26 PM
3:37:46 PM
3:38:05 PM
3:38:30 PM
3:39:01 PM
3:39:09 PM
3:39:26 PM
3:40:21 PM
3:40:27 PM
3:40:33 PM
3:41:03 PM

3:44:49 PM
3:44:52 PM

3:46:03 PM
3:46:05 PM
3:46:56 PM
3:47:20 PM
3:48:03 PM
3:48:04 PM
3:48:26 PM
3:49:13 PM
3:49:28 PM

3:54:05 PM
3:54:07 PM
3:54:17 PM
3:54:22 PM
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MOTION: Sen. Edwards moves HB 2147 as amended with Do Pass
recommendation

Chair Beyer

VOTE: 5-0-1

AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Starr, Beyer; EXCUSED: Atkinson
Chair Beyer

Sen. Girod

Sen. Edwards

CARRIER: SEN. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor

HB 3185 A - Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 9: Chair Beyer

Rep. Vicki Berger, House District 20

Chair Beyer

Sen. Burdick

Rep. Berger

Chair Beyer

Richard Berger, Committee Administrator

Rep. Berger

Berger

Rep. Berger

Chair Beyer

Sen. Girod

Rep. Berger

Chair Beyer

Rep. Berger

Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 10: Tom McClellan, DMV Administrator, Oregon Department of
Transportation

Chair Beyer

Rick Bennett, Director of Governmental Relations, American Association
of Retired Persons (AARP)

Chair Beyer

Sen. Girod

McClellan

Sen. Girod

Chair Beyer

Sen. Edwards

McClellan

Chair Beyer

William Mary, President, West Coast Program & Research Development,
LLC; Director of Development, DriveABLE Cognitive Assessments
Chair Beyer

Sen. Edwards

Chair Beyer

Sen. Edwards
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3:54:50 PM
3:55:35 PM
3:55:37 PM
3:56:17 PM
3:57:41 PM
3:58:28 PM
3:58:53 PM
3:58:54 PM
3:59:00 PM
3:59:01 PM
3:59:07 PM

3:59:08 PM
3:59:15 PM
3:59:18 PM
3:59:28 PM
3:59:29 PM
3:59:31 PM

3:59:34 PM
3:59:43 PM
3:59:45 PM
3:59:47 PM
3:59:55 PM
3:59:58 PM
3:59:59 PM
4:00:08 PM
4:00:10 PM
4:00:13 PM
4:00:18 PM

4:00:23 PM
4:00:27 PM
4:01:24 PM
4:01:32 PM
4:02:17 PM
4:02:21 PM
4:02:36 PM
4:02:37 PM
4:02:42 PM
4:02:52 PM
4:03:26 PM
4:03:31 PM
4:03:32 PM
4:05:48 PM
4:06:12 PM
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Rep. Berger
Chair Beyer
Rep. Berger
Sen. Edwards
Rep. Berger
Sen. Edwards
Chair Beyer
Sen. Girod
Chair Beyer
Sen. Girod
Chair Beyer

HB 3185 A - Work Session

MOTION: Vice-Chair Atkinson moves to adopt the -A4 amendments
Chair Beyer

VOTE: 5-0-1

AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Atkinson, Beyer; EXCUSED: Starr
MOTION: Vice-Chair Atkinson moves HB 3185 A as amended with Do
pass recommendation

Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Richard Berger, Committee Administrator

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Chair Beyer

VOTE: 5-0-1

AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Atkinson, Beyer; EXCUSED: Starr
CARRIER: SEN. GIROD will lead discussion on the floor

Chair Beyer

Sen. Burdick

Chair Beyer

HB 2159 - Work Session

{Exhibit} 11: Richard Berger, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson

MOTION: Vice-Chair Atkinson moves to adopt the -12 amendments
Chair Beyer

VOTE: 5-0-1

AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Atkinson, Beyer; EXCUSED: Starr
Sen. Girod

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Roger Beyer, Oregon Seed Council

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Beyer, R.

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Mark Simmons, Executive Director, Oregon Grass Seed Bargaining
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4:07:02 PM
4:07:13 PM
4:07:54 PM
4:08:30 PM
4:.08:34 PM
4:11:08 PM
4:11:14 PM
4:14:26 PM
4:14:27 PM
4:14:40 PM
4:14:42 PM
4:16:31 PM
4:16:58 PM
4:17:04 PM
4:17:26 PM

4:18:14 PM
4:18:16 PM
4:18:26 PM
4:18:35 PM
4:18:37 PM
4:18:41 PM

4:19:13 PM
4:19:20 PM
4:19:37 PM

4:19:38 PM
4:19:50 PM
4:20:10 PM

4:26:14 PM
4:26:16 PM
4:27:58 PM
4:29:09 PM
4:29:25 PM
4:30:16 PM
4:30:18 PM
4:30:20 PM
4:30:23 PM
4:30:42 PM
4:31:15 PM
4:31:17 PM
4:31:22 PM
4:31:24 PM
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Association

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Simmons

Beyer, R.

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Beyer, R.

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Brian Doherty, Oregon Seed Trade Association
Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Beyer, R.

Simmons

Brent Bolton, Director, Global Grass Seed, The Scotts Company LLC
Bill Dunn, Executive Vice President, Seed Research of Oregon; President,
Oregon Seed Trade Association

Chair Beyer

Dunn

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Chair Beyer

HB 2329 A - Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 12: Richard Berger, Committee Administrator

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 13: Arthur Jaffe, MD, President, Oregon Pediatric Society
Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 14: Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Oregon Parks and
Recreation Department

Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Stone

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Stone

Chair Beyer

Stone

Sen. Edwards

Stone

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Stone

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson
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4:31:28 PM
4:31:30 PM
4:31:37 PM

4:33:43 PM

4:34:02 PM
4:34:05 PM
4:34:10 PM
4:34:17 PM
4:34:18 PM
4:34:24 PM

4:34:30 PM
4:34:37 PM
4:34:57 PM
4:35:15 PM
4:37:08 PM
4:37:18 PM
4:37:31 PM
4:37:35 PM

4:37:51 PM

4:38:22 PM
4:38:26 PM
4:38:32 PM
4:38:37 PM
4:38:38 PM
4:38:44 PM
4:38:49 PM

4:38:53 PM
4:38:58 PM
4:39:06 PM
4:39:09 PM
4:39:17 PM
4:39:22 PM
4:42:08 PM
4:42:10 PM
4:43:11 PM
4:43:14 PM
4:43:18 PM
4:43:24 PM
4:43:30 PM
4:44:27 PM
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Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson

{Exhibit} 15: Ed Ariniello, President, Oregon Motorcycle Riders
Association

Chair Beyer

HB 2329 A - Work Session

MOTION: Chair Beyer moves to adopt the -A6 amendments

Chair Beyer

VOTE: 5-0-1

AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Atkinson, Beyer; EXCUSED: Starr
Chair Beyer

HB 2192 - Public Hearing

Richard Berger, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 16: Brant Wolf, Oregon Telecommunications Association
Chair Beyer

Barb Young, Legislative Director, Century Link

Chair Beyer

Bryan Conway, Administrator, Telecommunications Division, Oregon
Public Utility Commission

Chair Beyer

HB 2192 - Work Session

MOTION: Chair Beyer moves HB 2192 with Do Pass recommendation
Chair Beyer

VOTE: 5-0-1

AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Atkinson, Beyer; EXCUSED: Starr
CARRIER: SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor

Chair Beyer

HB 3377 - Public Hearing

{Exhibit} 17: Richard Berger, Committee Administrator
Vice-Chair Atkinson

Berger

Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 18-19: Steve Birr, Lieutenant, Salem Police Department
Chair Beyer

Vice-Chair Atkinson

Birr

Chair Beyer

Mark Becktel, Public Works Department, City of Salem
Vice-Chair Atkinson

Becktel

Chair Beyer

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



4:44:.28 PM
4:44:29 PM
4:44:54 PM
4:48:16 PM
4:48:20 PM
4:49:16 PM
4:50:11 PM
4:52:01 PM
4:52:34 PM
4:52:40 PM
4:53:09 PM
4:53:10 PM
4:53:12 PM
4:53:14 PM
4:53:16 PM
4:53:17 PM
4:53:37 PM
4:53:40 PM
4:53:42 PM
4:53:46 PM
4:53:53 PM
4:53:54 PM

4:53:55 PM
4:53:57 PM

4:54:25 PM

Vice-Chair Atkinson
Becktel

Vice-Chair Atkinson
Chair Beyer

Birr

Vice-Chair Atkinson
Becktel

Birr

Chair Beyer

Sen. Edwards
Chair Beyer

Sen. Edwards
Chair Beyer

Sen. Edwards
Chair Beyer

Sen. Burdick

Chair Beyer

Sen. Girod

Chair Beyer

Sen. Starr

Chair Beyer
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The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public

testimony:

{Exhibit} 20: Rep. Betty Komp, House District 22

Chair Beyer

Meeting Adjourned by Chair Beyer

Exhibit Summary

3:03:53 PM
3:14:45 PM
3:18:13 PM
3:24:34 PM
3:27:54 PM

3:27:54 PM
3:27:55 PM
3:29:04 PM
3:31:12 PM
3:41:03 PM
4:00:27 PM
4:19:20 PM
4:19:38 PM
4:20:10 PM
4:31:37 PM

{Exhibit} 1: HB 3149 A, written testimony, Rep. Ben Cannon, 1p
{Exhibit} 2: HB 3149 A, written testimony, Jessica Roberts, 1p
{Exhibit} 3: HB 3149 A, written testimony, David Brook, 1p

{Exhibit} 4: HB 3149 A, written testimony, Chris Hagerbaumer, 2pp
{Exhibit} 5: HB 3149 A, written testimony of Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, staff,

1p

{Exhibit} 6: HB 3149 A, written testimony of Bill Scott, Dave Brook, 1p

{Exhibit} 7: HB 3149 A, written testimony of Adam Walsh, staff,1p
{Exhibit} 8: HB 2147, -1 amendments, staff, 1p

{Exhibit} 9: HB 3185 A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1p

{Exhibit} 10: HB 3185 A, written testimony, Tom McClellan, 2pp
{Exhibit} 11: HB 2159, -12 amendments, staff, 15pp

{Exhibit} 12: HB 2329 A, -A6 amendments, staff, 1p

{Exhibit} 13: HB 2329 A, written testimony of Arthur Jaffe, MD, staff, 1p
{Exhibit} 14: HB 2329 A, written testimony of Kyleen Stone, staff, 2pp

{Exhibit} 15: HB 2329 A, written testimony, Ed Ariniello, 1p
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4:35:15 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2192, written testimony, Brant Wolf, 3pp

4:38:58 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3377, -1 amendments, staff, 2pp

4:39:22 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3377, written testimony of Jerry Moore, Steve Birr, 3pp
4:39:22 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3377, written testimony of Scott Winkels, Steve Birr, 1p
4:53:55 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3377, written testimony of Rep. Betty Komp, staff, 1p

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



